## SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2022 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Agriculture, Forestry, Aquaculture, and Rural Development to Original Senate Bill No. 437 by Senator Robert Mills

## 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, line 2, after "Part" change "IV-B" to "IV-A"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, line 3, after "R.S." and before "relative" delete "3:4341.1 through 3:4341.16,"
- 5 and insert "3:4345.1 through 3:4345.16,"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 7 On page 1, line 4, after "creation of" insert "the"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 9 On page 1, at the beginning of line 5, change "funds" to "fund"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 1, line 10, change "agents and brokers" to "producers"
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- On page 1, line 15, after "Part" change "IV-B" to "IV-A"
- 14 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 7</u>
- On page 1, line 16, after "R.S." and before "is" delete "3:4341.1 through 3:4341.16," and
- 16 insert "3:4345.1 through 3:4345.16,"
- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- On page 1, at the beginning of line 17, change "PART III B." to "PART IV-A."
- 19 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 9</u>
- 20 On page 2, at the beginning of line 2, change "§4341.1." to "§4345.1."
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- On page 2, delete lines 6 through 10, and insert the following:
- 23 "(1) "Bona fide trade or professional association" means an active trade 24 or professional association that is chartered and domiciled in Louisiana, or a 25 successor organization thereof, that meets all of the following requirements:
- 26 (a) Promotes Louisiana timber or agriculture production.
- 27 **(b) Provides industry support and services to its membership.**
- 28 (c) The primary function of the trade or professional association is for purposes other than the sponsorship, operation, or management of a fund or
- primarily for purposes other than to provide a related employee safety program
- or other activity necessary to the operation of the fund.
- 32 (d) Has been in existence and conducted regular meetings for a period

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 2 On page 2, line 11, change "(3)" to "(2)"
- 3
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 5 On page 2, line 12, change "(4)" to "(3)" and after "means" change "a" to "the"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 7 On page 2, line 13, delete "insurance"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- 9 On page 2, line 15, change "(5)" to "(4)"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- On page 2, line 16, change "a fund" to "the fund"
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- 13 On page 2, line 21, change "(6)" to "(5)"
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- 15 On page 2, line 26, change "(7)" to "(6)"
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 18
- On page 2, line 29, change "(8)" to "(7)" and after "means" delete the rest of the line and
- insert "a person or persons who own"
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 19
- 20 On page 3, line 1, after "majority interest or the" insert "majority of the"
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 20
- 22 On page 3, line 4, change "(9)" to "(8)"
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 21
- 24 On page 3, line 7, change "(10)" to "(9)"
- 25 AMENDMENT NO. 22
- On page 3, line 8, delete "insurance"
- 27 AMENDMENT NO. 23
- On page 3, line 13, after "<u>vehicle</u>" insert a period "." and delete the rest of the line and delete
- 29 line 14
- 30 AMENDMENT NO. 24
- 31 On page 3, delete lines 16 and 17, insert the following:
- 32 "timber or agriculture transportation vehicle if it is damaged by some means
- 33 <u>other than a collision.</u>"

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 25
- 2 On page 3, at the beginning of line 19, change "§4341.2." to "§4345.2."
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 26
- 4 On page 3, line 25, delete "automobile insurance" and insert "timber or agriculture
- 5 <u>transportation vehicle</u>"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 27
- 7 On page 3, line 28, after "Code" and before the period "." insert ", unless specifically
- 8 referenced in this Part" and delete "member employers" and insert "members"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 28
- On page 4, line 2, delete "employers" and insert "members"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 29
- On page 4, line 12, change "a group" to "the group"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 30
- On page 4, line 17, change "commissioner" to "department"
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 31
- On page 5, line 6, change "commissioner" to "department"
- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 32
- On page 5, line 8, change "commissioner" to "department"
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 33
- 20 On page 5, line 14, change "commissioner" to "department"
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 34
- 22 On page 5, line 22, change "commissioner" to "department"
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 35
- 24 On page 5, between lines 23 and 24, insert the following:
- 25 "(7)(a) In order to further maintain the financial stability of the fund, the 26 fund shall assess each member an amount which is equal to a certain percentage
- of the premium dollars owed by the member and the percentage paid shall be known as a reserve payment. The percentage amount to be paid by all members
- shall be approved by the department.
- 30 (b) All reserve payments shall be deposited into a separate account known as the reserve account fund and shall be maintained at all times that the
- fund is in operation. No payments may be paid out of the reserve account
- 33 <u>unless approved by the department.</u>"
- 34 AMENDMENT NO. 36
- On page 5, line 24, change "Each" to "The"

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 37
- 2 On page 5, line 27, after "coverage" delete "including" and insert ". The application shall
- 3 include"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 38
- 5 On page 7, line 6, after "Part." delete the remainder of the line and insert "If the fund
- 6 employs its own administrator, the fund shall be required to purchase"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 39
- 8 On page 8, at the beginning of line 17, change "**§4341.3.**" to "**§4345.3.**"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 40
- On page 8, line 19, change "**Each**" to "**The**" and change "**3:4341.2**" to "**3:4345.2**"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 41
- 12 On page 8, line 20, change "3:4341.7" to "3:4345.7"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 42
- On page 9, line 15, delete "insurance" and insert "timber and agriculture transportation
- 15 <u>vehicle coverage</u>"
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 43
- On page 9, line 22, change "each" to "the"
- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 44
- On page 10, line 8, change "a fund" to "the fund"
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 45
- 21 On page 10, line 22, change "a fund" to "the fund"
- 22 AMENDMENT NO. 46
- On page 11, line 5, change "Any funds under" to "The fund in"
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 47
- On page 11, delete lines 7 through 9
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 48
- On page 11, line 10, change "F. A fund member" to "E. Fund members"
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 49
- 29 On page 11, line 11, change "employer" to "operator"
- 30 AMENDMENT NO. 50
- On page 11, line 12, after "fund" insert ", to the extent required by this Part"

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 51
- 2 On page 11, line 13, change "<u>G.</u>" to "<u>F.</u>"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 52
- 4 On page 11, line 21, change "after" to "before"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 53
- 6 On page 11, line 23, change "<u>H.</u>" to "<u>G.</u>"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 54
- 8 On page 11, at the beginning of line 26, change "§4341.4." to "§4345.4."
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 55
- On page 11, line 28, change "a fund" to "the fund"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 56
- On page 12, line 22, change "a fund's" to "the fund's"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 57
- On page 13, line 2, change "a fund's" to "the fund's"
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 58
- On page 13, line 23, change "a fund's" to "the fund's"
- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 59
- On page 13, line 26, change "a fund's" to "the fund's"
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 60
- 20 On page 14, line 1, change "a fund's" to "the fund's"
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 61
- On page 14, line 7, change "a fund" to "the fund"
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 62
- On page 14, line 8, change "a fund" to "the fund"
- 25 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 63</u>
- On page 14, line 9, change "a fund's" to "the fund's"
- 27 AMENDMENT NO. 64
- On page 15, line 10, change "A fund may" to "The fund shall"
- 29 AMENDMENT NO. 65
- 30 On page 16, at the beginning of line 6, change "§4341.5." to "§4345.5."

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 66
- 2 On page 16, line 7, change "No fund shall" to "The fund shall not"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 67
- 4 On page 16, delete line 8, and insert the following:
- 5 "by the department. Except for the certificate of authority, the department
- 6 shall keep confidential all documents and"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 68
- 8 On page 16, line 14, change "a fund" to "the fund"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 69
- On page 16, line 16, change "commissioner" to "department"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 70
- On page 16, line 17, change "a fund" to "the fund"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 71
- On page 16, line 18, change "any" to "the"
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 72
- On page 16, line 23, after "fund" delete "being examined"
- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 73
- On page 16, line 24, change "commissioner, each" to "department, the"
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 74
- 20 On page 16, line 26 and line 29, change "commissioner" to "department"
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 75
- 22 On page 17, line 2, change "commissioner" to "department"
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 76
- 24 On page 17, line 3, change "commissioner" to "department"
- 25 AMENDMENT NO. 77
- On page 17, at the end of line 6, change "3:4341.10(C)" to "3:4345.10(C)" and on line 7,
- 27 after "R.S." change "3:4341.11(I)" to "3:4345.11(I)"
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 78
- 29 On page 17, line 11, change "any" to "the"
- 30 AMENDMENT NO. 79
- On page 17, line 14, change "commissioner" to "department"

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 80
- 2 On page 17, line 18, change "commissioner" to "department" and change "a fund" to "the
- 3 fund"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 81
- 5 On page 17, line 19, change "a fund" to "the fund"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 82
- 7 On page 17, line 22, change "commissioner" to "department"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 83
- 9 On page 17, line 27, delete "department" and insert "division of administrative law" and
- 10 after "in accordance with" insert "the Administrative Procedure Act and shall have the
- 11 authority to do"
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 84
- On page 17, line 28, delete "provisions"
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 85
- On page 18, line 1, change "<u>a fund</u>" to "<u>the fund</u>"
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 86
- On page 18, line 2, change "a fund" to "the fund"
- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 87
- On page 18, line 7, change "commissioner" to "department" and change "a group" to "the
- 20 group"
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 88
- 22 On page 18, line 8, change "commissioner" to "department"
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 89
- On page 18, line 10, change "commissioner" to "department"
- 25 AMENDMENT NO. 90
- On page 18, line 12, change "commissioner" to "department"
- 27 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 91</u>
- On page 18, line 13, change "commissioner" to "department"
- 29 AMENDMENT NO. 92
- On page 18, line 14, change "commissioner" to "department" and change "a fund" to "the
- 31 **fund**"
- 32 AMENDMENT NO. 93
- On page 18, line 15, change "commissioner" to "department"

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 94
- 2 On page 18, line 16, change "commissioner" to "department"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 95
- 4 On page 18, line 28, change "commissioner" to "department"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 96
- 6 On page 19, line 2, after "**fund into**" delete the rest of the line and insert "**administrative**
- 7 <u>supervision, pursuant to R.S. 22:731, et seq.</u>"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 97
- 9 On page 19, line 3, after "fund into" delete the rest of the line and insert "receivership,
- 10 pursuant to R.S. 22:2001, et seq."
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 98
- 12 On page 19, delete line 4
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 99
- On page 19, at the beginning of line 5, change "§4341.6." to "§4345.6."
- 15 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 100</u>
- On page 19, line 6, change "a fund" to "the fund"
- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 101
- On page 19, delete line 7, and insert:
- 19 "department as a property and casualty producer, pursuant to R.S. 22:1571, et
- 20 <u>seq. No employee of a bona fide trade</u>"
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 102
- On page 19, line 8, after "established" delete the remainder of the line and insert "the fund
- 23 or employee of the fund"
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 103
- 25 On page 19, delete line 11, and insert the following:
- 26 "B. No action shall lie against an insurance producer or"
- 27 AMENDMENT NO. 104
- On page 19, line 13, change "a fund" to "the fund"
- 29 AMENDMENT NO. 105
- On page 19, line 14, change "any" to "the" and change "a fund" to "the fund"
- 31 AMENDMENT NO. 106
- 32 On page 19, at the beginning of 17, change "§4341.7." to "§4345.7."

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 107
- 2 On page 19, line 18, change "Each" to "The" and delete "class code"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 108
- 4 On page 19, line 21, change "Each" to "The"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 109
- 6 On page 19, delete lines 27 through 29, and insert the following:
- 7 "period, appeal to the division of administrative law for a hearing in accordance
- 8 with the provisions of the Administrative Procedure Act. After the hearing, the
- 9 <u>administrative law judge may affirm, modify, or reverse the action</u>"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 110
- On page 20, at the beginning of line 2, change "§4341.8." to "§4345.8."
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 111
- On page 20, line 3, change "A fund with" to "If the fund has"
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 112
- On page 20, line 7, after "greater," insert "the fund"
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 113
- On page 20, at the beginning of line 18, change "**§4341.9.**" to "**§4345.9.**"
- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 114
- On page 20, line 19, change "a fund" to "the fund"
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 115
- 21 On page 20, line 20, change "file" to "files"
- 22 AMENDMENT NO. 116
- On page 21, line 3, change "a fund" to "the fund"
- 24 <u>AMENDMENT NO.</u> 117
- On page 21, line 6, change "a fund" to "the fund"
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 118
- On page 21, line 7, change "a fund" to "the fund"
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 119
- 29 On page 21, line 16, change "commissioner" to "department"
- 30 AMENDMENT NO. 120
- On page 21, line 17, change "a group" to "the group"

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 121
- 2 On page 21, line 19 and line 24, change "commissioner" to "department"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 122
- 4 On page 21, delete lines 21 and 22, and insert the following:
- 5 "or placing the fund into administrative supervision, pursuant to R.S. 22:731,
- 6 <u>et seq. or into receivership, pursuant to R.S. 22:2001, et seq.</u>"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 123
- 8 On page 21, line 25, change "a fund" to "the fund"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 124
- On page 22, line 1, change "commissioner" to "department"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 125
- On page 22, line 3, change "commissioner" to "department"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 126
- On page 22, line 4, change "commissioner" to "department"
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 127
- On page 22, line 7, change "a fund" to "the fund"
- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 128
- On page 22, line 9, change "commissioner's" to "department's"
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 129
- 20 On page 22, line 10, change "**by**" to "**to**"
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 130
- On page 22, line 15, change "(4)(a)" to "(4)" and at the end of the line delete the comma ","
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 131
- 24 On page 22, delete lines 16 through 22, and insert the following:
- 25 "shall be paid in accordance with the applicable provisions of administrative
- supervision, pursuant to R.S. 22:731, et seq. or receivership, pursuant to R.S.
- 27 **22:2001, et seq.**"
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 132
- 29 On page 22, at the beginning of line 27, change "**§4341.10.**" to "**§4345.10.**"
- 30 AMENDMENT NO. 133
- On page 22, line 28, change "commissioner" to "department"
- 32 AMENDMENT NO. 134

- On page 22, line 29, change "each" to "the"
- 2 AMENDMENT NO. 135
- On page 23, line 2, change "commissioner" to "department"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 136
- 5 On page 23, line 4, change "commissioner" to "department"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 137
- 7 On page 23, line 7, change "commissioner" to "department"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 138
- 9 On page 23, line 9, change "commissioner's" to "department's"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 139
- On page 23, line 12, change "commissioner" to "department"
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 140
- On page 23, line 15, change "commissioner" to "department"
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 141
- On page 23, line 20, change "commissioner" to "department"
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 142
- On page 23, line 21, change "each" to "the"
- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 143
- On page 23, line 23, change "commissioner" to "department"
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 144
- 21 On page 23, line 29, change "a group" to "the group"
- 22 AMENDMENT NO. 145
- On page 24, line 1, change "Every" to "The"
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 146
- 25 On page 24, line 3, change "commissioner" to "department"
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 147
- 27 On page 24, line 6, change "commissioner" to "department"
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 148
- 29 On page 24, line 8, change "any group" to "the group"
- 30 AMENDMENT NO. 149
- On page 24, line 11, change "commissioner" to "department"

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 150
- 2 On page 24, line 12, change "commissioner" to "department"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 151
- 4 On page 24, line 15, change "commissioner" to "department"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 152
- 6 On page 24, line 17, change "commissioner" to "department"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 153
- 8 On page 24, line 19, change "any group" to "the group" and after "fund" delete "not" and
- 9 insert a period "."
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 154
- On page 24, delete line 20 in its entirety
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 155
- On page 24, line 21, change "commissioner" to "department"
- 14 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 156</u>
- On page 24, line 28, change "any group" to "the group"
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 157
- On page 24, line 29, change "commissioner" to "department"
- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 158
- On page 25, line 4, change "commissioner." to "department." and delete the rest of the line
- and delete lines 5 through 10
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 159
- 22 On page 25, line 14, change "commissioner" to "department"
- 23 <u>AMENDMENT NO.</u> 160
- On page 25, line 16, change "commissioner" to "department"
- 25 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 161</u>
- On page 25, line 19, change "any group" to "the group"
- 27 AMENDMENT NO. 162
- On page 25, line 20, change "commissioner" to "department"
- 29 AMENDMENT NO. 163
- On page 25, line 22, change "commissioner" to "department"
- 31 AMENDMENT NO. 164
- 32 On page 25, at the beginning of line 25, change "§4341.11." to "§4345.11."

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 165
- 2 On page 26, line 1, change "commissioner" to "department"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 166
- 4 On page 26, line 12, change "commissioner" to "department"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 167
- 6 On page 26, delete lines 19 and 20, and insert the following:
- 7 "of the department, the department may order the fund to take any action the department determines is necessary and appropriate to cure the violation."
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 168
- On page 26, line 24, change "commissioner" to "department"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 169
- On page 26, line 26, change "commissioner" to "department"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 170
- On page 27, line 5, change "commissioner" to "department"
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 171
- On page 27, delete lines 11 and 12, and insert the following:
- 17 "order or directive of the department, the department may order the fund to
- 18 <u>take any action the department considers necessary and appropriate to</u>"
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 172
- 20 On page 27, line 14, delete "order a hearing" and insert "refer the matter for hearing
- 21 <u>before an administrative law judge within the division of administrative law"</u>
- 22 AMENDMENT NO. 173
- On page 27, line 15, delete "this Part" and insert "the Administrative Procedure Act"
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 174
- 25 On page 27, line 19, change "commissioner" to "department"
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 175
- 27 On page 27, line 23, after "report," delete the remainder of the line and insert "the trustees
- 28 of the group self-insurance fund shall state, under oath,"
- 29 AMENDMENT NO. 176
- 30 On page 27, line 25, after "G." delete the remainder of the line and delete line 26 in its
- 31 entirety and insert the following:
- 32 "Within thirty days of receiving notification of the department's order pursuant
- 33 to Subsection F"

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 177
- 2 On page 27, line 27, change "a hearing" to "an administrative law hearing"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 178
- 4 On page 27, line 28, change "this Part" to "the Administrative Procedure Act"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 179
- 6 On page 27, line 29, delete "Paragraph (E)(2) or"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 180
- 8 On page 28, delete lines 1 through 10, and insert the following:
- 9 "of this Section shall be conducted as required by the Administrative Procedure 10 Act. At the conclusion of the hearing, the administrative law judge shall enter 11 an order adopting the examination report as filed, or subsequently filed again 12 with modifications or corrections, and may order the fund to take any action 13 that the department considers necessary and appropriate to cure any violation
- of any law, regulation, or prior order or directive of the department. 14
- 15 (2) The division of administrative law shall issue the order within thirty days after the conclusion of the hearing and shall give a copy of the order to 16 17 each person to whom notice of the hearing was given or required to be given."
- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 181
- 19 On page 28, line 12, change "commissioner" to "department"
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 182
- 21 On page 28, line 15, change "3:4341.10(C)" to "3:4345.10(C)"
- 22 AMENDMENT NO. 183
- 23 On page 28, line 16, change "commissioner" to "department"
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 184
- 25 On page 28, line 19, change "commissioner" to "department"
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 185
- 27 On page 28, line 26, change "commissioner" to "department"
- AMENDMENT NO. 186 28
- 29 On page 29, line 1, change "commissioner" to "department"
- 30 AMENDMENT NO. 187
- 31 On page 29, line 5, change "commissioner" to "department"
- 32 AMENDMENT NO. 188
- 33 On page 29, at the beginning of line 6, change "3:4341.10(C)" to "3:4345.10(C)"
- AMENDMENT NO. 189 34
- 35 On page 29, line 10, change "commissioner" to "department"

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 190
- 2 On page 29, line 14, change "commissioner" to "department"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 191
- 4 On page 29, delete lines 21 and 22, and insert the following:
- 5 "against the department, the authorized representative of the department, or
- any examiner appointed by the department for any statement made or"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 192
- 8 On page 29, delete line 26, and insert the following:
- 9 "data to the department, or the authorized representative of the department,"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 193
- On page 30, line 1 and line 2, change "commissioner" to "department"
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 194
- On page 30, line 2, after "<u>R.S.</u>" change "<u>3:4341.10,</u>" to "<u>3:4345.10,</u>"
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 195
- On page 30, delete line 3 and insert "the group self-insurance fund. The"
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 196
- On page 30, line 8, change "commissioner" to "department"
- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 197
- On page 30, line 9, change "a group" to "the group"
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 198
- 21 On page 30, line 14, change "commissioner" to "department"
- 22 AMENDMENT NO. 199
- On page 30, line 17, change "commissioner" to "department"
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 200
- 25 On page 30, line 24, change "commissioner" to "department"
- 27 AMENDMENT NO. 201

26

- On page 30, line 27, change "commissioner's" to "department's"
- 29 AMENDMENT NO. 202
- On page 31, line 1, change "commissioner" to "department"
- 31 AMENDMENT NO. 203
- On page 31, delete line 2, and insert "the department's sole determination."

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 204
- 2 On page 31, line 3, change "Any group" to "The group"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 205
- 4 On page 31, delete lines 5 and 6, and insert the following:
- 5 "aggrieved party may apply for and shall be entitled to an administrative
- 6 hearing pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act."
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 206
- 8 On page 31, at the beginning of line 9, change "§4341.12. Commissioner of insurance" to
- 9 "§4345.12. Department of Insurance"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 207
- On page 31, line 10, change "commissioner" to "department"
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 208
- On page 31, line 11, change "any group" to "the group"
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 209
- On page 31, at the beginning of line 14, change "§4341.13." to "§4345.13."
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 210
- On page 31, line 16, change "a group" to "the group"
- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 211
- On page 31, line 18, change "a group" to "the group"
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 212
- 21 On page 31, line 20, change "a group" to "the group"
- 22 AMENDMENT NO. 213
- 23 On page 31, line 21, delete "hearing,"
- 24 <u>AMENDMENT NO.</u> 214
- On page 31, line 26, change "a group" to "the group"
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 215
- On page 32, line 7, after "liability of" change "a" to "the"
- 28 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 2</u>16
- On page 32, line 19, after "fined" insert "by the court"
- 30 AMENDMENT NO. 217
- 31 On page 32, at the beginning of line 21, change "§4341.14." to "§4345.14."

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 218
- 2 On page 32, line 23, change "commissioner" to "department"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 219
- 4 On page 32, line 28, change "a hearing" to "an administrative hearing"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 220
- 6 On page 32, line 29, delete "this Part" and insert "the Administrative Procedure Act"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 221
- 8 On page 33, at the beginning of line 1, change "§4341.15." to "§4345.15."
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 222
- On page 33, delete line 2 and insert "A. If the fund chooses to dissolve, it shall apply to
- 11 **the department for the**"
- 12 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 223</u>
- On page 33, delete line 4, and insert the following:
- "by the department and shall be approved or disapproved by the department"
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 224
- On page 33, line 6, change "a fund" to "the fund"
- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 225
- On page 33, line 7, change "a fund" to "the fund"
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 226
- 20 On page 33, line 19, change "any fund" to "the fund"
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 227
- On page 33, line 22, and page 35, line 10 and 13, change "commissioner" to "department"
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 228
- 24 On page 33, at the beginning of line 23, change "**§4341.16.**" to "**§4345.16.**"
- 25 AMENDMENT NO. 229
- On page 33, line 28, change "a group" to "the group"
- 27 AMENDMENT NO. 230
- On page 33, line 29, change "a group" to "the group"
- 29 AMENDMENT NO. 231
- On page 34, line 1, after "broker." delete the remainder of the line and insert "The group
- 31 self-insurance fund shall not use expirations,"

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 232
- 2 On page 34, line 8, change "a group" to "the group"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 233
- 4 On page 34, line 10, change "agent or insurance broker" to "producer"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 234
- 6 On page 34, line 15, delete "another agent" and insert "an insurance producer"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 235
- 8 On page 34, line 22, delete "**agent or insurance broker**" and insert "**producer**"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 236
- On page 35, line 6, delete "agent or insurance broker" and insert "producer"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 237
- On page 35, at the end of line 13, change "3:4341.5." to "3:4345.5."
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 238
- On page 35, line 14, delete "agent or insurance broker" and insert "producer"
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 239
- On page 35, line 21, delete "agent or broker" and insert "insurance producer"